Page 1
WARNING
FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD
If the information in these instructions is
not followed exactly, a fire or explosion may
result causing property damage, personal
injury or loss of life.
—	 Do not store or use gasoline or other

Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store.
Shipments contingent upon strikes, fires and all causes beyond our control.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
Dey Distributing
1401 Willow Lake Boulevard
Vadnais Heights, MN 55101
Phone: 651-490-9191
Toll Free: 800-397-1339
Website: www.deydistributing.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
F. W. Webb Company
200 Locust Street
Hartford, CT 06114
Phone: 860-722-2433
Toll Free: 800-243-9360
Fax: 860-293-0479
Toll Free Fax: 800-274-2004
Websites: www.fwwebb.com & www.victormfg.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
East Coast Energy Products
10 East Route 36
West Long Branch, NJ 07764
Phone: 732-870-8809
Toll Free: 800-755-8809
Fax: 732-870-8811
Website: www.eastcoastenergy.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
37407-4-0320Page 14
PLEASE NOTE:  When ordering parts, it is very important that  part number and description of part coincide.
PARTS LIST
INDEX
NO.
PART NO.
DESCRIPTION
3588 5088 7088
1 FF139 23226 23225 OUTER CASING
2 FF294 23216 23216 CONTROL ROD
3 FF038 FF016 FF038 FLANGE TUBE OUTLET
4 FF252 FF251 FF252 GASKET FLANGE TUBE OUTLET
5 FF066 FF032 FF027 DRAFT DIVERTER
6 FF169 FF169 FF169 LIGHTER ROD
7 FF078 FF077 FF077 DEBRIS PAN
8 FF293 FF293 FF293 VALVE BRACKET
9 P261 P262 P262 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY
10 FF296 FF297 FF297 PILOT TUBING WITH FERRELLS
11 * R715N R715N PILOT BURNER WITH THERMOPILE - NATURAL GAS
11 * R715L R715L PILOT BURNER WITH THERMOPILE - PROPANE GAS
11 R1228 * * PILOT BURNER WITHOUT THERMOPILE - PROPANE GAS
11 R1227 * * PILOT BURNER WITHOUT THERMOPILE - NATURAL GAS
11 R942 * * THERMOPILE
Not
Shown 17094 17096 17098 NATURAL TO PROPANE CONVERSION KIT
Not
Shown 17095 17097 17099 PROPANE TO NATURAL CONVERSION KIT
12 FF159 23218 23217 BURNER
13 R6120 FF250 FF250 ELECTRODE AND WIRE
14 R9760 R2313 R2313 PIEZO IGNITOR
15 P8637 P8631 P8625 BURNER ORIFICE - NATURAL GAS
15 P8652 P8648 P8643 BURNER ORIFICE - PROPANE GAS
17 R5624 R5625 R5626 REGISTER
18 FF291 FF268 FF270 INNER CASING
19 FF003 FF272 FF273 COMBUSTION CHAMBER
20 DV064 DV064 DV064 PLATE FOR OBSERVATION HOLE COVER
21 DV781 DV781 DV781 OBSERVATION HOLE COVER WITH MICA
22A R1820 R1822 R1822 REGISTER LIMIT SWITCH
22B R1821 R1821 R1821 PRIMARY LIMIT SWITCH
23 FF298 FF299 FF300 CAUTION PLATE ASSEMBLY
24 R5605 R5605 R5605 VALVE - PROPANE GAS
24 R5606 R5606 R5606 VALVE - NATURAL GAS
25 - FF292 - AIR SHUTTER (PROPANE ONLY)
Not
Shown R1081 R921N R921N PILOT ORIFICE - NATURAL GAS